A A S R
L g//fxf Ry =T
i/ N

(Eom dhd

Office of the Chancellor

THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS

January 6, 1965

TO THE HONORABLE BOARD OF REGENTS
OF THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS

Mrs, Johngon and Gentlemen:

The Budget Dockets prepared by the component institutions listed below
are herewith submitted with my recommendation for ratification or approval,
as appropriate, at the meeting of the Board of Regents in Austin on January
29-30, 1965.

Main University M, D, Anderson Hospital and
Texas Western College Tumor Institute

Medical Branch Southwestern Medical School
Dental Branch Graduate School of Biomedical

Sciences at Houston

The following changes affecting Central Administration budgetary and
fiscal operations are recommended for ratification or approval, as appropriate,
by the Board of Regents.

RECOMMENDED AMENDMENTS TO THE 1964-65 CENTRAL ADMINISTRATION BUDGET

Office of the Chancelloxr 5

1. Change the status of Frank D. Graydon, Budget Officer, to full-time ){%}\
in the Chancellor's Office effective January 16, 1965, Mr, Graydon was e %uj
budgeted for 1/3 time as Associate Professor (Accounting), Main University “E%:z;

Budget, for the Long Session, but he will be needed full-time in his admin-

istrative capacity for additional duties in connection with the Fifty-ninth

Legislative Session, Funds required for this change of status are available
in the Chancellor's Qffice Salaries account.

During the Spring Semester he will be placed on leave of absence from
the Accounting Department, College of Business Administration. (RBC's 58-C.A.
and 1087-Main U.)
Sincerely yours,

Harry Ransom
Chancellor

HR:nc

C-b-1

:\_._‘--‘"—"“-_‘\




THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS
MATIN UNLVERSITY
Office of the Chancellor
Austin, Texas

January &, 1965

Dr. Harry Ransom, Chancellor
The University of Texas
Austin, Texas

Dear Chancellor Ransom:
The feollowing changes in the Main University Budget are submitted for your
approval and submission to the Board of Regents at its meeting in Austin on

January 29-30, 1965,

RECOMMENDED AMENDMENTS TO THE 1964-65 BUDGET

The term "rate" for academic personnel is the full-time nine-month base rate;
for classified personnel it is the full-time twelve-month rate, the appointee
receiving a propertionate amount depending upon the fraction of time for which
he is appointed and the period of his appointment, Source of funds for payment
of salaries, unless otherwise shown, is the departmental salaries account,

Full-time Salary
Period of % No,
Item, Department, Title, Name Appointment Time Mos, Rate

OFFICE OF THE AUDITOR

Transfer of Funds
1, Amount of Transfer: §774
To: Departmental Classified Personnel Salaries
From: Unallocated Salaries

Funds were needed to effect the reclassification to Accountant II at a
twelve-month salary rate of $6,168 effective December 1, 1964 of two
Accountant I's - Billy R, Blaylock (from $5,520), and Harold T, Mohrlok
(from $5,784).

(RBC 1044, 1046, 1048)

DATA PROCESSING DIVISION

Transfer of Funds
2. Amount of Transfer: $5,185
To: Departmental Classified Personnel Salaries
From: Unallocated Salaries

Funds were used te establish two much~needed positions of Xey Punch
Operator 1II at twelve-month rates of $3,660, one effective December 1,
1964, and one effective January 1, 1963,

(RBC 979)

M-b-1




Full-time Salary
Period of FA No,
Item, Department, Title, Name Appointment Time Mos, Rate

OFFICIAL PUBLICATIONS

Transfer of Funds
3. Amount of Transfer: $2,354
To: Departmental Maintenance and Operation
From: Unallocated Maintenance and Operation

To provide funds for 50,000 copies of the new edition of the Main
University Campus Map and Guide,
(RBC 1004)

SCHOOL OF ARCHITECTURE

Transfer Between Dissimilar Appropriations
4, Amount of Transfer: $2,760
To: Departmental Classified Personnel Salaries
From: Departmental Teaching Salaries

To create the position of Chief Photographer (1/2T.) at a twelve-month
full-time salary rate of $5,520, and to appoint Richard J., Venne to
the position effective September I, 1964,

(RBC 1075)

COLLEGE OF ARTS AND SCILENCES
Astronoﬁg_
Transfer Between Dissimilar Appropriations
5. Amount of Tramsfer: $3,000
To: Visiting Lecturers
From: Departmental Teaching Salaries

To establish a Visiting Lecturers account in the department,

(RBC 977)
Botany
Change of Status o
6. Kenneth M, Smith gxgégﬁﬁ
To: -
Visiting Professor 9/1 -~ 1/15 -- -- §  ---
1/16 - 5/31 100 9 18,000
From:
Visiting Professor 9/1 - 5/31 -- 9 o
(RBC 1029)
Chemistrxy and Government Contract
Appointment
7. Patricia R. Mohilner
Chemistry
Special Instructor 9/1 - 5/31 50 9 6,000
NSF Grant - Analytical
Chemistry of Platinum
Elements
Research Scientist
Associate IT 10/1 - 5/31 12,5 12 7,800
{RBC 950, 956)
Economics =,
Appointment N,
Vigiting Lecturer \}<z;§
8.  Douglas G, Dacy 1/16 - 5/31 100 3 9,500&\
(RBC 993) .,

M-b-2




Period of
Ltem, Department, Title, Name Appointment

Full-time Salary

% No,
Time Mos,

Rate

COLLEGE OF ARTS AND SCIENCES (continued)
English
Resignation

Instructor
9, Robert W, Holloway 9/1 - 5/31

Date of Resignation 1/15/65
(RBC 1042)

Germanic Languages

Appointment
Lecturer
10.  Elizabeth N, Pribic 1/16 - 5/31

Source of Funds: Dean's
Office Reserve for Teaching
Salaries

Concurrent Employment:
Slavonic Languages
Lecturer 9/1 - 5/31
{(RBC 951)

Government

Transfer of Funds
11. Amount of Transfer: $198

100 9

30 9

50 9

To: Departmental Classified Personnel Salaries

From: Unallocated Salaries

$ 7,000

7,700

7,700

This transfer was made to provide funds for the reclassification of
Miss Mildred Noak from Clerk-Typist at $2,940 to Secretary at $3,204

for twelve months, effective December 1, 1964,

(RBC 981)

History

Appointment
Lecturer
12, Clinton H, Grattan 11/1 - 5/31
(RBC 994)

Change of Status
13, Nancy N. Barker

To:
Lecturer 9/1 - 1/15
1/16 - 5/31
From:
Lecturer 9/1 - 5/31
(RBC 954)

Transfer of Funds
14,  Amount of Transfer: $3,300
To: Departmental Assistants
From: Unallocated Salaries

100 9
50 9
67
50 9

=,
\'5
\
\é
‘5
£

(7

10,006\\\\\

8,600

8, 600

Increasingly large enrollments, especially in advanced undergraduate
courses, have necessitated the use of more graduate grading assistants
than provided for in the budget,
(RBC 982)

M-b-3




Period of A

Item, Department, Title, Name Appointment Time

Full-time Salary

No.
Mos,

Rate

COLLEGE OF ARTS AND SCIENCES (continued)
Psychology
Transfer of Funds
15, Amount of Transfer: $2,178
To: Departmental Classified Personnel Salaries
From: Unallocated Salaries

This transfer was made in order to establish a new position in the

Psychology Department of Animal Caretaker 11, at a twelve-month

rate of $2,820.
{RBC 266)

Romance Languages

Resignation
Instructor
16. Maria X. Wells 9/1 - 5/31 100
Date of Resignation 11/14/64
(RBC 958)

Transfer Between Dissimilar Appropriations
17.  Amount of Transfer: $4,000
To: Departmental Assistants
From: Departmental Teaching Salaries

9

$ 5,800

Reallocation of funds to provide additional academic assistants for
the Spring Semester, Since ome teaching position in the department
will not be filled, the teaching staff will require these assistants,

(RBC 1068)
Speech-Radio/TV and Educational
Psychology
Appointment
Lecturer
18, Robert W, Fox
Speech-Radio/TV 1/16 - 5/31 33
Educational Psychology 1/16 - 5/31 --

(RBC 983,949)

Speech-Radio TV

Transfer Between Dissimilar Appropriations
19, Amount of Transfer: $1,700
To: Departmental Clerical Assistants
From: Departmental Teaching Assistants

9

7,200

(without salary)

Reallocation of funds to provide source for payment of part-time
assigtants in the Radio-Television film teaching program,

(RBC 1031)

COLLEGE OF EDUCATION
Curriculum and Instruction

Change of Status
20, Albar A, Pena

Tos

Lecturer 1/16 - 5/31 100
From:

Lecturer 1/16 - 5/31 50

Social Science Research

Associate IV (Government

Contract Funds) 1/16 - 5/31 50
(RBC 1021, 1020)

12

6,000

6,000

8,160




Period of
Item, Department, Title, Name Appointment

%

Time

Full-time Salary

No,
Mos.,

Rate

COLLEGE OF EDUCATION (continued)
Educational Administration and Office
of School Surveys and Studies

Appointment
21, Edgar W. Bessent

Educational Administration
Associate Professor 1/16 - 5/31

Qffice of School Surveys
and Studies
Assistant Director 1/16 - 5/31
(RBC 1079, 1080)

COLLEGE OF ENGINEERING
Chemical Engineering

Leave of Absence
Professor
22, William F, Bradley 9/1 - 5/31

Term of Leave 12/1 - 12/10

(RBC 974)

Drawing

Interdepartmental Transfer
23, Amount of Transfer: $400
To: Drawing - Teaching Assistants

From: Petroleum Engineering - Teaching Salaries

50

50

160

$10, 500

10, 500

17,000

Unused funds from Petroleum Engineering are reallocated to Drawing to

be used during the Spring Semester.
(RBC 1063)

Electrical Engineering

Interdepartmental Transfer
24, Amount of Transfer: $100

To: Electrical Engineering - Classified Personnel Salaries

From: Office of the Dean of Engineering - Reserve for Budget Adjustments

Funds were needed to reclassify an unfilled budgeted position of

Secretary at a salary rate of $3,204 to Senior Secretary at a rate

of $3,504 for twelve-months effective December 2, 1964, and to
appoint Miss Janet Sloniker to the position,

(RBC 1065, 1066)

Engineering Mechanics

Appointment to Covernment Contract
Principal Investigator {Faculty)
25, TEBugene A, Ripperger 9/1 - 5/31

Source of Funds: US Department
of Health, Education and
Welfare Grant

Concurrent Employment:
Engineering Mechanics
Professor 9/1 - 5/31
(RBC 1095)

33

67

9

9

16,000

16,000




Full-time Salary
: Period of A No,
Ttem, Department, Title, Name Appointment Time Mos, Rate

COLLEGE OF ENGINEERING (continued)
Engineering Mechanics

Interdepartmental Transfer
26, Amount of Transfer: $1,000
To: Engineering Mechanics - Combined Workshop
From: Aerospace Engineering - Maintenance and Equipment ($500)
Electrical Engineering - Maintenance and Equipment ($500)

To transfer to the Combined Workshop the portion of the expense to be
shared by the Aercospace Engineering and the Electrical Engineering
departments,

(RBC 1062, 1096)

COLLEGE OF FINE ARTS

Art
Resignation
Instructor
27. €. Lincoln Eddy 9/1 - 5/31 100 9 $ 6,300
Date of Resignation 1/15/65
{RBC 1060)

Interdepartmental Transfer
28, Amount of Transfer: $160
To: Art-Classified Personnel Salaries
From: Art Teaching Gallery - Salaries

To pay Art Teaching Gallery share of the salary increase given the Art
Department Administrative Secretary, Mrs, Clarice Miller, effective
November 1, 1964, when the twelve-month rate was increased from
$4,200 to $4,392,

(RBC 980)

Drama

Change of Status
29, Ellsworth P, Conkle 9/1 - 5/31 100 9 14,500

Change of title only - .

. .TO: ;&\7(‘}
Professor and Acting _N&éj"
Chairman 1/16 - 5/31 Rk

From:s
Professor 1/16 - 5/31
(RBC 943)

Transfer Between Dissimilar Appropriations
30, Amount of Transfer: $9,333
To: Visiting Lecturers and Consultants
From: Departmental Teaching Salaries

To establish a Visiting Lecturers and Consultants account in the
department,
(RBC 976)

M-b-6




Full-time Salary

Period of yA No,
Ltem, Department, Title, Name Appointment Time Mos, Rate
COLLEGE OF FINE ARTS (continued)
Office of the Dean - College of
. Fine Arts and Art
Change of Status
31, Donald B. Goodall
To:
Office of the Dean -
College of Fine Arts
Acting Dean 1/16 - 5/31 33 9
Art
Professor and Chairman 9/1 - 1/15 100 9
Proms 1/16 - 5/31 67
Art
Professor and Chairman 9/1 - 5/31 100 9 17,000

Note: Professor Goodall will
also receive an additional
$500 for his services as
Acting Dean for the second
semester,

(RBC 969, 970)

Office of the Dean, College of
Fine Arts

Interdepartmental Transfer
32, Amount of Transfer: §32
To: Office of the Dean - Maintenance and Operation
From: Music Department - Maintenance and Operation

To reimburse the Dean's Qffice for telephone expense which should
have been charged to the Music Department,
(RBC 991)

SCHOOL OF IAW

Appointment
Visiting Assoclate Professor
33, Sanford J, Fox 1/16 - 5/31 100 9
(RBC 984)

Remove From Payroll
Professor Emeritus

34, George W, Stumberg 9/1 - 5/31 33 9 15,000
Deceased 11/14/64
(RBC 995)

Transfer Between Dissimilar Appropriationms
35, Amount of Transfer: $1,500
To: Consultants
From: Departmental Teaching Salaries

Reallocation of departmental funds for use in visiting lecturers
and consultants program,
(RBC 1030)




Full-time Salary
Period of A No.
ltem, Department, Title, Name Appointment Time Mos, Rate

COLLEGE OF PHARMACY

Transfer of Funds
36, Amount of Transfer: $774
To: Departmental Maintenance, Operation and Equipment
From: Unallocated Maintenance, Operation and Equipment

To increase the Pharmacy Maintenance and Equipment budget by the
amount which has been added to General Budget Income from the
following sources:

$ 6 - Glycerin sold to Printing Division
213 -~ Animal food and sawdust used by Drug Plastics Lab
555 - Laboratory equipment breakage charged to students

(Summer, 196%)

This transaction is an exception to Budget Rules and Procedures
Item 13 (1),
(RBC 964)

PHYSICAL TRAINLNG
Physical Training for Women

Transfer of TFunds
37. Amount of Transfer: $600
To: Departmental Maintenance and Operation
From: Unallocated Maintenance and Operation

Funds are needed to replace worn-out bathing suits, and the money
for this is not available in the regular departmental operating
budget,

(RBC 1019)

ATR SCIENCE

Transfer of Funds
38, Amount of Transfer: $120
To: Departmental Classified Personnel Salaries
From: Unallocated Salaries

Funds were needed for reclassification of the budgeted position of
Secretary at $3,204 for twelve months to Senior Clerk Typlst at
$3,348 for twelve months, effective November 1, 1964,

{RBC 975) 5
*,
MLTITARY SCIENCE N
Change of Status Q>g‘~f
39, Connelly Sanders, Jr.
To:
Associate Professor 9/1 - 5/31 100 {(Salary Paid
o by U.S, Army)
From:
Assistant Professor 9/1 - 5/31 100 - -

(¥BC 1032)

ORGANIZED RESEARCH
Humanities Research Center

Salary Increase and Change of Status

40, David Shannon Price \\<:j>
To: Q} “

Advisor to University

Publications 12/1 - 8/31 100 12 7,44B\\\
From:
Artist TII 9/1 - 8/31 100 12 6,468
Salary Rate Increase 12 972
{RBC 1043)

M-b-8




Full-time Salary
Period of % No,
Ttem, Department, Title, Name Appointment Time Mos., Rate

ORGANIZED RESEARCH (continued)
Institute of Latin American Studies

Transfer of Funds
41,  Amount of Tramsfer: $1,882
To: Institute - General Publications Fund
From: Unallocated Maintenance and Operation

To cover partial cost of the publication, The Impact of the Spanish
Cortes on Mexican Independence. Funds which were scheduled to be
used for this from the 1963-64 appropriation were lapsed by error
at the end of the fiscal vear,

(RBC 1005)

LIBRARY

Transfer of Funds
42, Amount of Transfer: $1,000
To: Library Books - Serials and Binding
From: Special Library Development Fund

This transfer is to allocate funds to support purchases during the
year for the History of Science Collection,
(RBC 973)

PHYSICAL PIANT
Construction and Maintenance

Interdepartmental Transfer
43, Amount of Transfer: $50,000
To: Construction and Maintenance - Maintenance and Operation
From:; Utilities -~ Fuel

To reverse Item 37, page M:b-10, September 19, 1964 Docket, Actual
allocations for cost of fuel did not utilize these funds, and they
are being returned to the Construction and Maintenance accounts.
(RBC 963)

SPECIAL ITEMS
Texas Memorial Museum

Transfer of Funds
44y, Amount of Transfer: 330
To: Departmental Salaries
From: Unallocated Salaries

Funds were needed to reclassify Arthur Shuler from Elevator Operator
at a salary rate of $2,280 to Technical Staff Asdistant at $2,400
for twelve-months, effective January 1, 1965, Mr, Shuler is being
trained as a taxidermist,

(RBC 1064, 1059)

UNALLOCATED ACCOUNTS

45, The following transfers are made to the respective departmental Special
Equipment accounts from the Unallocated Account - Teaching Equipment, Research
Equipment, and Research Collections:

(1) Microbiology 17,000
For purchase of an automatic liquid scintillation
counter and an optical density ultra vieolet analyzer,
(RBC 1052)

{(2) Mechanical Engineering 6,300
To provide monitoring instruments and centrel rod
surveillance program for nuclear reactor, plus
other special equipment,
{(RBC 1051, 1076)

M-b-9




Full-time Salary

Period of % No.
Item, Department, Title, Name Appointment Time Mos. Rate
UNALLQCATED ACCOUNTS (continued)
(3) Office of the Dean of Engineering §11, 000
For special edquipment, as needed, in the wvarious
engineering areas,
(RBC 1026)
SPECIAL RESEARCH AND ACADEMIC
EXCELLENCE PROGRAM
Middle East Centex
Transfer Between Dissimilar Appropriations
46, Amount of Tramnsfer: $876
To: Departmental Salaries
From: Departmental Maintenance, Operation and Equipment
Reallocation of funds to provide salary for the Center's secretary
during June, July, and August. This position was originally
budgeted for the academic year only,
(RBC 999)
Excellence Fund Allotment Account
47, The following additions to Excellence Fund projects are made from the
Excellence Fund Allotment Account:
(1) Government - Departmental Program Development 200
For publication of research papers of departmental graduate
students,
(RBC 972)
(2) College of Education - Center for International Education 511
Reappropriation of additional 1963-64 balances which
were not included in the initial reappropriation of $6,562,
{RBC 996)
(3) Center for Relativity Theory 3,000
To provide funds for the Second Texas Symposium on
Relativistic - Astrophysics,
{RBC 1002)
(4) Linguistics Research Center 2,400
Development of Program in Germanic lLanguages
(RRC 1069)
(5) The University of Texas Press 7,491
To continue the project under the direction of Mr. Frank
Wardlaw for publication of books in the humanities and
social sciences, Funds in this amount were lapsed from
this project at the end of the last fiscal year,
(RBC 997)
SPONSORED RESFARCH
Microbiology
Appointment
Research Scientist Associate IIX
48, Thazepadath Sreevalsan 12/t - 8/31 100 12 7,800
Source of Funds: US Department
of Health, Education and

We
Thi

lfare Grant

s continues a previous

appointment made through

1

1/30 at the same rate,

(RBC 1027)

M-b~10




Period of %

Item, Department, Title, Name Appointment Time

Full-time Salary

No,
Mes,

SPONSORED RESEARCH (continued)
Microbiology (continued)

Appointment
Research Scilentist
49, ILeonard J. Rode, Jr.

Source of Funds: Government
Contract - Microbial Spores
and Other Microbiological
Processes,

12/1 - 8/31 100

This continues a previous
appointment through 11/30
at the same rate,

(RBC 1055)

Educational Psychology

Appointment
Social Scilence Research

Associate (Faculty)
50, S. Thomas Friedman

Source of Funds: University
of Maryland Pupil Services
- Research Project,

11/1 - 5/31 67

This continues a previous
appointment through 10/31
at the same rate,

Concurrent Employment:
Educational Psychology
Assistant Professor

(RBC 946)

9/1 - 5/31 33

Graduate School of Social Work

Appointment
Assistant Professor

51, Roscoe ¥, Miller
Source of Funds: U.S, Depart-
ment of Health, Education and
Welfare Grant for Psychiatric
Social Work

1/16 - 5/31 100

Previous Appointment:
Graduate School of Social
Work - Governmment Contract
Funds
Social Science Research

Associate V
(RBC 948, 259)

11/1 - 1/15 100

Research in Astronomy - McDonald

Observatory

Appointment
Research Scientist Associate V -

Optical Consultant
52, Jean M, Texereau

Source of Funds: NASA Grant

11/1 - 12/31 100

Previous appointment 9/1 - 9/30 100

(RBC 988)

M-b-11

12

12

i2

12

Rate

$ 9,600

7,800

7,800

9,000

12,000

12,600

12,600




Item, Department, Title, Name

Period of
Appointment

%

Time

Full-time Salary

No.
Mos,

Rate

SPONSORED RESFARCH (continued)
Research in Astronomy - McDonald

Observatory {continued)

Appointment
Special Research Assoclate
53. Charies L, Seeger III

Scurce of Funds: NASA Grant

This continues a previous
appointment made through
11/30 at the same rate,
(RBC 1034)

Research Engineer - Scientist
Associate IV
54, Charles D, Thompson

Source of Funds: NASA Grant
(RBC 1078)

Bureau of Business Research

Appointment
Social Science Research
Associate IV

535, Joe H, Jones

Source of Funds: Contract -

Economic Base Study, Dallas-

Fort Worth

This continues a previous
appointment made through
1/15 at the same time
and rate,

(RBC 1050)

Defense Research Laboratory

Salary Increase
Research Scientist Associate IV
56, George W. Blankenship, Jr,

Original 1964-65 Budget
Appointment

Salary Rate Increase
{RBC 989)
Special Research Associate
57. Mark V, Mechler
Original 1964-65 Appoibitment

Salary Rate Increase
(RBC 1022)

12/1 - 1/31

12/16 - 1/31

1/16 - 3/31

11/1 - 8/31

9/1 - 8/31

12/1 - 8/31
9/1 - 8/31

M-b-12

100

100

100

100

100

100
100

12

12

12

12

12
12

12
12
12

$14, 400

8,380

8,160

9, 240

8,880

360

14,400
14,200
200

EER IR S




Full-time Salary
Period of % No.
Ttem, Department, Title, Name Appointment Time Mos, Rate

SPONSORED RESEARCH (continued)
Defense Research Laboratory {continued)

Salary Increase
Special Research Associate
58. Reuben H, Wallace 12/1 - 8/31 100 12 $14, 400

Original 1964-65 Budget

Appointment 2/1 - 8/31 100 12 14, 200

Salary Rate Increase 12 200
(RBC 1023}

Change of Status
59.  George 3, Inonis, Jr.

Tos
Research Scientist
(Faculty) 9/1 - 10/31 50 9 19,700
11/1 - 5/31 67
From:
Research Scientist
(Faculty) 9/1 -« 5/31 50 9 10,700

Concurrent Employment:
Mathematics :
Assistant Professor 9/1 - 5/31 33 9 10,700
(RBC 960)

Resignation
Research Scientist Associate IIT
60, Charles E, Allday 9/1 - 8/31 100 12 7,800

Date of Resignation 12/1/64
{RBC 1024)
Research Scientist Associate V
61, William F, Bateman 9/1 - 8/31 100 12 10, 440
Date of Resignation 12/9/64
{RBC 1037)
Research Scientist Associate IIT
62. Joseph D, Williams 9/1 - 8/31 100 12 8,160
Date of Resignation 12/16/64
{REC 1038)

Environmental Health Engineering
Laboratory and Civil Engineering

Appointment
63, Edward G, Meiter

Environmental Health
Engineering Laboratory
Research Scientist
(Faculty) 11/t - 7/31 100 9 14,000
Civil Engineering
Visiting Professor 11/1 - 7/31 e (without salary)
(RBC 947, 955)

M-b-13




Period of

Item, Departmental, Title, Name Appointment

pA
Time

Full-time Salary

No,
Mos. Rate

SPONSORED RESEARCH (continued)
Genetics Foundation

Change of Status
64, Margaret W. Shen

To:
Research Scientist
Associate I1 9/1 ~ 10/31

From: 11/1 - 8/31

Research Scientist
Agsociate 11
{RBC 957)

9/1 - 8/31

NDEA Counseling and Guidance
Training Institute

Change of Status
65, Emmet E, Kelly

To:
NDEA Institute
Assistant Professor

(Educational Psychology) 9/1 - 5/31

Educational Psychology

Assistant Professor g/1 - 5/31

From:
NDEA Iunstitute
Lecturer (Educational
Psychology)
(RBC 967)

9/1 - 5/31

Personality Research Center

Appointment
Social Science Research Associate IV
66, Shirley L., Menaker 9/1 - 9/30
10/1 - 5/31
Scurce of Funds:

Office of Education Grant -
Personality, Teacher
Education and Teaching

Behavior 9/1 - 10/31

USPHS Grant - Computer

Analysis of Personality
1963-64 Salary Rate

(RBC 962)

11/1 - 5/31

CURRENT. RESTRICTED FUNDS
School_2£ Journalism -

Journalism Foundation

Transfer of Funds
67, Budget for 1964~65

42.5
85"

42,5

100

160

50
100

From; Journalism Foundation - E, 8. Fentress Awards

To: Fellowship $ 1,200
Summer Internship 1,600
From: Journalism Foundation - Various Donors
To: Salaries ' $ 9,000
Development Program
Expenses - School of
Journalism 10,000

12 $ 7,440
12 7,440

12 7,440

9 7,200

(without salary)

9 7,200

12 8,520

12 8,520

P Bl

Contributions to the Journalism Foundation - Various Donors account
will be added during the year to the Development Program Expenses -

School of Journalism account,
{RBC 965)

M-b.14




Full-time Salary
Period of % No,
Ttem, Department, Title, Name Appointment Time Mos, Rate

CURRENT RESTRICTED FUNDS (continued)
Clayton Foundation Biochemical
Institute

Transfer Between Dissimilar Appropriations
68, Amount of Transfer: §3,819
To: Maintenance, Operation and Equipment
From: Salaries

Funds were. available in the Salaries account because of the transfer
of Dr. Lorene Rogers from this area to the Office of the Graduate
Dean,

(RBC 990)

Hogg Foundation for Mental Health

Appointment
Associate Director of Project
69, Bernice M, Mcore 2/1 - 8/31 100 12 $12,600

Source of Funds: TFord
Foundation Grant for
Consultation Services
for Local Foundations in
the Southwest,

This continues a previous
appointment through 1/31
at the same rate,

{RBC 987)

AUXITIARY ENTERPRISES
The University of Texas Press

Transfer of Funds
70, Amount of Transfer: $552
To: Departmental Salaries
From: Unallocated Salaries

This transfer was made to provide funds for the promotion of
Mrs, Margarette G, Sharpe from Editor 1 at a salary rate of
'$4,200 to Editor II at $5,028 for twelve months, effective
January 1, 1965. The salary increase was given in order to
meet outside offers of employment,

(RBC 1047)

Campus Parking

Transfer of Funds
71,  Amount of Transfer: $2,205
To: Salaries
From: Campus Parking - Unallocated

To establish a new position of Clerk-Typist at a twelve-month salary
rate of $2,940, and appoint Mrs. Gladys G, Drury to the position
effective December 1, 1964,

(RBC 1074, 1070)

M-b-15




Full-time Salary
Period of % No,
Item, Department, Title, Name Appointment Time Mos, Rate

RECOMMENDED AMENDMENTS TOQ THE 1963-64 BUDGET

SPONSORED RESEARCH
Zoology-NSF Contract

Cancel Appointment

Project Director
72, Robert K, Selander 6/1 - 7/31 100 9 $10, 500
Remove from Pavroll 5/31/64
(RBC 968)

Sigcerely you b
_ C;¢4/¢£%%égZZjL(;;;“%ﬁ”““~”'

Norman Hackerman
Vice-Chancellor
for Academic Affairs

M-b-16




TEXAS WESTERN COLLEGE
0f The University of Texas .
El Paso, Texas

January 5, 1965

Dr. Harry H. Ransom, Chancellor
The University of Texas
Austin, Texas

Dear Dr. Ransom:

RECOMMENDED AMENDMENTS TO 1964-65 BUDGET

EDUCATIONAL AND GENERAL

GENERAL ADMINISTRATION

Office of the President

1. Appoint Joy Riley as Administrative Assistant effective November 2, 1964, at
an annual rate of $5,028.00, with the necessary funds in the amount of $4,176.03
to come from unallocated salaries. This change resulted in an increase in the
total departmental budget. (RBC 125)

Office of the Dean of Students

2. To create a new position of Secretary effective December 1, 1964, and to appoint
Carol Russell effective December 1, 1964, at an annual rate of $3,072.00 with the
necessary funds in the amount of $2,304.00 to come from unallocated salaries. This
change resulted in an increase in the total departmental budget. (RBC 130)

RESIDENT EINSTRUCTION

Biological Sciences

3. Eleanor L. Duke, Associate Professor, has been granted a leave of absence for
the 1965 Spring Semester and $4,300.00 budgeted for this position has been lapsed
to unalilocated salaries. (RBC 128)

Chemistry

4, Accept the resignation of Richard L., Miller, Assistant Professor, effective
January 15, 1965, and lapse 33,800.00 budgeted for this position to unallocated
salaries. (RBC 126)

Education
5. Transfer of Funds:
From: Upallocated Salaries 5600.00
To; Assistants (Hourly) 600.00

For: To provide funds to pay student help for Dr. Lloyd G.
Cooper in his capacity as Director of Summer Institutes
and Workshops. This change resulted in an increase in
the total departmental budget. (RBC 131)

CONTRACT RESEARCH AND SERVICES

Schellenger Research laboratory

6, Appoint Daniel E. Neary as Assistant Project Scientist effective October 1
through October 11, 1964, at an amnual rate of $10,020.00 with the necessary funds
in the amount of $296.29 to come from budgeted salaries for one or more Government
contracts or grants. Mr. Neary was resigned effective September 30, 1964, on RBC
No. 122 but his earned vacation was not taken into consideration in fixing the
resignation date. (RBC 127)

7. Appoint Harry T. Prescott, Jr. as Research Engineer-Scientist Associate IV
(1/4 Time) effective October 10, 1964, at a full-time annual rate of $7,800.00
with the necessary funds in the amount of $1,740.32 to come from budgeted salaries
from one or more Govermment contracts or grants. (RBC 129)

W-b-1




RECOMMENDED AMENDMENTS TO 1964-65 BUDGET {CONTINUED)

AUXILIARY ENTERPRISES

Intercollegiate Athletics

8. Appoint Robert L. Dobbs as Football Coach effective December 15, 1964, at an
annual rate of $§16,000.00 with the necessary funds in the amount of $11,397.85 teo
come from Intercollegiate Athletics Balance. (RBC 132) '

j Sincerely, léé;:)
Ll F2 Gmf“g -
PR g 7 f ?

N/ N
i Do
T PALS U

7 T f"L: = "f"gi i —
UV ALEGT )

;; Joseph M. Ray
Presgident

W-b-2




TEE THNIVERSITY OF TEXAS MEDICAL BRANCH
GALVESTON

December 15, 1964
Dr. Harry H. Ransom
Chancellor
The University of Texas
Austin, Texas
Dear Dr. Ransom:
The following changes in the budget are suomitited for your approvael ahd
submigsicon to the Beard of Regents at ite meeting in Austin on January 29-

30, 1965:

Recommended Amendments to 196L-65 Budget

General Administration

Office of Admissions

1.7 Incresse tne salary rate of Kay F. Moore, Secretary II, from $3,328
te §4,020 for 12 months, effective November 1, 1964; funds to come from
Unallocated Salaries - Non-Teaching. (EBC 251)

General Expense

Personnel Clinic

2. Appoint Dr. Dean C. Solcher as Assisting Physician, part-time, at a
salary of $1,500 for 12 months, effective September 1, 196L through

November 30, 196k; funds to come from the position of Assisting Physician

formerly occupied by Arncld M. bBrake. Dr. Solcher alsc serves as Training

Fellow in Gastroenterology at a stipend of $8,000 for 12 months from U. S.

?ublic Hialth Service Grart No. T1-AM-530k-03; total for 12 months, $9,500.
RBC 238

School of Medicine
Office gi the Assistant Director
and Dean of Student Affairs

3. Transfer $i20.00 Ffrom Unallocated Salaries - Teaching to Secretary I and
increase the salary rate of Mary L. Plasek from $32,20k to $3,348 for 12
months, effective November 1, 196L. (RBC 245)

Anesthesgiology

4. Appoint Dr. Ray J. Nichols as Instructor st = salary rate of $13,000
for 12 months, effective December 1, 1964; funds to come from the vacant
position of Assistant Professor; wnused funds to be transferred to Un-
allocated Salaries - Teaching. (RBC 225)

Internal Medicine

5. Appoint Dr. Jack B. Alperin as Senior Research Fellow in Hematology at
a sbipend of $9,500 for 12 months for the period September 1, 1964 through
June 30, 19653 stipend pald from U. S. Publiic Health Service Grant No. Ti-
AM-5208-05. (EBC 2L6)

Microbiclogy

6. Appoint Dr. ILoyd T. Patterscn as Mclaughlin Postdoctoral Fellow at a
stipend of $8,000 for 12 months for the period September 1, 195k through
June 30, 1965; stipend paid from Current Restricted - James W. McLaughlin
Fellowship Fund. (RBC 243)

Neurology and Psychiatry

T+ Appoint Dr. Robert D, Brittain, Jr., as Resident in Neurology and Psy-
chiatry at a shtipend of $12,000 for 12 months for the pericd September 1,
1964 through June 33, 1965%; funds to come from U. S. Public Health Service
Grant No. S5T1-MH-8029-03. (RBC 24i8)

G-b-1




Recommended Amendments to 1964-65 Budget - continued

Neurology and Psychiatry {continued)

3. Appoint Dr. Robert L. Eyan as Res *dept at a stipend of $12,000 for 12
months for the period Sephember 1, 1964 through June 30, 1965; stipend paid
from U. S. Public Health Service Grant No. S5TL-ME-8029-03. (RBC 255)

9. Appoint Dr. Worth Walton as Fesident at a stipend of $l2,000 for 12
months for the period September 1, 1964 through J e 30, 1965; stipend paid
from U. §. Public Heslth Servies Crant Noe 5T1-ME-8026-03. (RBC 234)

10, Appoint Dr. John T. Snyder as Resident at a stipend of $12,000 for 12
months for the period September 1, 1964 trhrough June 30, 1965; stipend paid
from U. 8. Public Health Service Crant No. 5T1-MH-8029-03. (RBC 256)

Obstetrics and Gyrnecclogy

11l. Appoint Dr. Masaaki Fyjino as Mclaughlln Postdoctoral Feliow at a
stipend of $8,4%00 for 12 moaths for “he yer:od September 1, 1964 through
April 1L, 1965; stipend to come from Current Restricted - James W. McLaughlin
Fellowship Funds. (&BC 241)

Pediagtrics

12. Appoint Dr. Xuan ¥. dus as Fellow in Pedistric Jardiology at a stipend
of $7,200 for 12 months effch¢vm September 1, 1964 through June 30, 1965;
stipend paid from U. 5. Public He2lih Service Zrant No. S5T1-HE-5557-03.

{RBC 252)

Physiclogy

13. Increase the salary rate of IDr. wddo B. Nanninga, Research Associate
Professor, from $12,000 for 12 months {47,000 from U. S. Public Health Service
Grant No. 5 ROL-HE-06238-0L and $5,000 from Current Restricted - Liberty
Muscular Dystrophy Grant) to $12,900 for 12 months ($7,000 from U. S. Publie
Health Service Grant Nc. 5 RCL-BE-06238-04, $5,000 from Current Restricted -
Liberty Muscular Dystroohy Grant, and $900 from Ceneral Budget) effective
November 1, 196%. Funds naesded (Qenersl Budget) to come from Unsllocated
Salaries - Teachking. (BBC 226)

]

1k, Reappoint Dr. Edgar A. Bilailr as ZTrofssac
$12,000 for 12 months, for the pericd Decembe
funds %o come from the positlon of Profeszscr
Salaries - Teaching. Dr. Blair is returaling

247)

at the same salary rate of

1, 1964 through June 30, 1965;
T*”:1.«:;ar A, Blair) and Unallocated
‘rom a leave of absence. (RBC

\
H\/—\i-j 1

Preventive Medicine ard

Public Health

15, Appoint Dr. Santino J. Lerro as Assish
salary, effective November 1, 1964, {RH( 2203

16. Appoint Dr. Robert Agsistant Prefessor, without salary,

L
effective November 1, 196L.

Hospitals

General Administration and Expenss

Admitiing Office - Patients

17. Create a new position of Clerk-Typist I at a salary rate of $2,820 for
12 months and appoint Florine E. Bastlen to this position effective October
19, 196L; funds to come from ths rosition of Clerk-Typist I and Unallocated
Salaries - Noa-Teaching. (RBC £27)

Medical Records

16, Create a new position of Clerk-Tywnist I at & szalar

12 months and appoint Sharcn L. Smith So this positicn effective September
es on-Teac

- = v M

1, 196L; funds to come from Unzlliocated Salari

1a

[#n}
1
-




Recommended Amendments to 196L-65 Budget - continued

Hospitals (continued)

Medical Case Bervice

19. Accept the reszignation of Hoscoe Y. Miller, Agsistant Director, Socilal
Service, at a salary rate of $9,2L0 for 12 monanu, effective October 31,

196L.  (RBC 230)

romas, Soclal Case Worker II, at

20. Accept the resignation of Patr
1 a1 tive November 9, 1964, (RBC 236)

a salary rate of $7,L440 for 1

Q h]

Clinical Laboratory

21, Appoint Dr. William R. Whigham as Research Associate IT at a salary rate
of $9,2L0 for 12 months, effective November 2, 1964, Funds to come from the
position of Microbiologist formerly occunied by Dr. Mary E. Pinkerton; wnused
funds to be transferred to Unallocated Salaries - Non-Teaching. (RBC 242)

Pharmacy

22. Change the effective dabe of the ayvoiniment of Harvey-Allan K. Whitney,
Jr., Chief Pharmacist, at a salary rate of $10,920 for 12 months, from
November 1, 196L to November 12, 106k; urused funds to be transferred to Un-
allocated Salaries - Non-Teaching. {RBC 232)

Moody State School

23. Accept the resignation of Arthur L. Rankin, Jr., Assistant Director of
University Hogpitals at a salary rate of $8,500 for 12 months, effective
December 13, 1964. (RBC 244)

2L. Appcint Carlos C. Monedero as Assistant Director of University Hospitals
at a salary rate of $10,000 for 12 months, effective November 18, 196L.

Funds to come from the position of Assistant Director of University Hospitals
formerly occupied by Arthur L. Rankin, Jr., and from Occupational Theraplst.
(RBC 250)

Other Organized Activities PRelating

to Instructional Departments

Office of Bducational and Research Services

25. Appoint Marion S. Hewson as Photography Assistant at a salary rate of
$3,828 for 12 months, effective October 12, 196+9 Punds to come from the
position of Director of Educational and Research Services formerly occupied

by William L. Stucker; urused funds to be itransferred to Unallocated Salaries -

Non-Teaching. (B30 253)

Sincerely yours,

]
Lo

& Blooker, Jr., M. b1
Execubive Director and Dean

TCBITr:EDW s br

3-b-3




B

THE UNIVERSITY QE TEXAS
DENTAL BRANCH
Houston

Dr. Harry H. Ransom

Chancellcr
The University of Texas
Austin, Texas 78712

Dear Doctor Ransomt
The following changes in the Budget are submitted for your approval and
presentation to the Board of Regents at the meeting in Austin, Texas on
January 2%-30, 19865:

Recommended Amendments to the 1964-65 Budget

Anatomy (Dental Anatomy and Histology)

1. AgEointment: Dr. Albert C. Taylor as Professor at an annual salary of
$19,000.00, effective April 1, 1965; $7,916.65 in budgeted position., (RBC-
48)

General Practice

2. <Change of Status: Dr, lan 5. Pearce from Associate Professor (1/2 Time)
at an annual salary of $6,500.00 to Asscociate Professor at an annual salary
of $13,000.00, effective January 1, 1965; $4,333,36 in budgeted position and
$4,333.28 from Reserve for Salaries. (RBC-uU6)

Patheclogy (General Pathology)

3. Change of Status: Dr. George W. Thoma from Clinical Associate Professor
(2/5 Time) at an annual salary of $6,880.00 to Professor (2/5 Time) at the
same annual salary, effective February 1, 1965, (RBC=47)

Physiology (Pharmacology)

4, Cancellation of Budgeted Appointment: Dr, Daniel E, Roark, Clinical
Instructor (1/10 Time) %5 months) at an annual salary of $600.00. (RBC-44)

54 Agpointment: Dr. Leonard J. Williams as Clinical Instructor (1/10 Time)
at an annual salary of $600.00 for the period January 1, 1965 through May 31,
19653 $600,00 in budgeted position., (RBC-45)
Respectfully submitted,
/A Z
LT L

o ‘John V. Olson
6/ Dean

D=-b-1




THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS
M. D. ANDERSCN HOSPITAL AND TUMOR INSTITUTE

January 5, 1965

Dr. Harry H. Ransom,

Chancellor
The University of Texas
Austin, Texas 78712

Dear Doctor Ransom:

The following budget changes are submitted for your approval and presentation
to the Board of Regents at its meeting in Austin, Texes on January 29-30, 1965:

1964~65
Medical Staff (Medicine)

1. Transfer of Funds. Transfer of $2 500.00 from Reserve for Szalaries
Account to the Classified Persomel appropriation item in the Department of
Medical Staff to provide additional funds for salaries in this department over
the initial budget. (RBC 65)

2. Resignation. Dr. Daniel E. Bergsagel, Assoclate Internist, at
$22,000.00 per annum, effective at the close of business December 31, 1964.
Source of funds for this appointment was National Cancer Institute, Career
Development Award 5-K3-CA-16745-02. (RBC 70)

Medical Staff (Pathology)

3. Appointment. Dr., Louis Recher, Fellow in Pathology, at $10,000.00
per annum, effective December 1, 1964. Sourge of funds for this appointment
is National Cancer Institute Grant CA 05114-03. (RBC 67)

Medical Staff (Surgery)

b Appointment. Mrs, Helene M. Braden, Editorial Assistant (P.T.),
effective November 19, 1964 through August 31, 1965. Mrs. Braden is to work

approximately 15 hours per week at the rate of $5,00 per hour and the source
?f fugdi for this appointment is the MacComb-Fletcher Revolving Book Fund.
RBC 69

Research (Physics)

5. Appointment. Dr. David J. Cowan, Postdoctoral Fellow in Physics,
at $7,500.0C per anmnum, effective November 9, 1964. Source of funds for this
appointment is National Cancer Institute Training Grant CA 05099-03. (RBC 68)

Research (Soutlwest Cancer Chemotherapy Study Group)

6. Appointment. Mr. Eddie F, Pinson, Research Statistical Analyst,
at $9,000.00 per annum, effective November 1, 1964. Source of funds for this
appointment is Natiocnal Cancer Institute Contract PH 43-64-917. (HBC 66)

Respectfully submitted,

EL et

R. Lee Clark, M, D,
Direc t or

ABR-1




THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS SOUTHWESTERN MEDICAT SCHOOL
5323 Harry Hines Boulevard, Dallas, Texas T5235

December 21, 196k

Dr. Harry H. Ransom, Chancellor
The University of Texas
Austin, Texas 78712

Dear Dr. Ransom:
The following changes in the budget for Southwestern Medical School
are submitted for your approval and presentation to the Board of Regents

at its meeting in Austin on January 29-30, 1965:

Recommended amendments to 196L-1965 Budget

Office for Grants and Sponsored Research

1. Grant Leave of Absence without pay for Fitzhugh Carter Pannill,
Assistant Dean for Grants and Sponsored Research; Assistant Professor
of Internal Medicine, effective Januvary 1, 1965 through August 31, 1965.
Dr. Pannill is presently budgeted at an annual salary rate of $20,000
payable as follows: $8,500 from the Office for Grants and Sponsored
Research budget, $9,500 from the Internsl Medicine budget and $2,000
from the Markle Scholarship Fund. (RBC No. 126)

Internal Medicine

2. Change the source of salary of Dr. Henry Yeager, Instructor, effective
September 1, 1964 to $12,000 payable as follows: $8,200 from the Parkland
Memorial Hospital Service and $3,800 from the Internal Medicine budget.
Dr. Yeager was budgeted at an annual salary rate of $12,000 payable from
Parkland Memorizl Hospital Service. {RBC No. 78) (RBC No. 115)

3. Increase the annual salsry rate of Dr. William F. Falls, Jr., Fellow,
effective Janvary 1, 1965 through June 30, 1965, to $3,000 payable from
United States Public Health Service Grant 5 Tl AM~-5028. Dr. Falls is
presently budgeted at an annual salary rate of §7,500 payable from United
States Public Health Service (rant 5 T1 AM-5028. (RBC No. 129)

4. Amend the budget to change the status and increase the annual salary
of Violet Fagan, to Research Associate {(3/4 time), effective December 1,
1964, at an annual salary of $5,850 payable from United States Public
Health Service Grant CA-C5090. Mrs. Fagan was budgeted as a Research
Associate an an annual salary rate of §7,4:0 payable from United States
Public Health Service (rant AM-03906. (RBC No. 121)

Obstetrics and Gynecology

5. Appoint Michael Howett, M.D., Assistant Professor, effective
January 1, 1965, at an annual salary rate of $l6,000 payable from the
Obstetrics and Gynecology budget. (RBC No. 122)

6. Change the status of Dr. George Sullivan to Clinical Assistant
Professor without salary, effective Januwary 1, 1965. Dr. Sullivan is
presently budgeted through December 31, 1964 at an annual salary rate
of E?Q,lOO payable from the Obstetrics and Gynecology budget and also
recelves a direct fellowship from the United States Public Health Service
in the amount of $7,500. (RBC No. 127)

S-b-1




Recommended amendments to 196L4-1965 Budget - continued

Obstetrics and Gynecology - continued

T. Appoint Donsld Krause, M.D., Instructor, effective January 1, 1965
at an annual salary rate of $10,200 payable from the Obstetrics and
Gynecology budget. (RBC No. 119)

Pathology

8. Amend the budget to change the source of salary of Dr. Thomas F.
Dutcher, Associate Professor, effective September 1, 1964, to $18, 500
payable from the Pathology budget. Dr. Dutcher was budgeted at an
annual salary rate of $18,500 payable as follows: $14,T00 payable from
the Pathology budget and $3,800 from Parkland Memorial Hospital Service.
(RBC No. 114)

9. Amend the budget to change the gource of galary of Dr. A.B.C. Dowdey,
Assistant Professor, effective September 1, 1964, to $17,000 payable
from the Pathology budget. Dr. Dowdey was budgeted at an annual salary
rate of $17,000 payable as follows: $16,000 from the Pathology budget
and $1,000 from Parkland Memorial Hospital Service. (RBC No. 113)

16. Appoint Dr. John B. Flume, Assigtant Professor, effective December 1,
1964, at an annual salary rate of $18,000 payable from the Pathology
budget. {RBC No. 118)

11. Apvoint Billy W. Henderson, M.D., as Clinical Instructor (L/L time)
effective December 15, 1964, at an annual salary of $4,000 payable from
the Pathology budget. (RBC No. 12k)

Pediatrics

12, Appoint Howard G. Worthen, M.D., Professor, effective July 1, 1969,
at an annual salary rate of $25,000 payable as follows: $18,000 from
the Pediatrics budget and §7,000 from The William Buchanan Professorshi
in Pediatrice Fund. (RBC No. 120)

13. Create the position of Secretary from Unsllocated Non-teaching
Salaries and appoint Norma I.. Bergeron to this position, effective
November 16, 1964, at an annual salary rate of $3,504 payable from the
Pediatrics budget, and also provide funds for an increase within three
months if work proves satisfactory. (RBC No. 117)

Psychiatry

1k. Appoint larry R. Kimsey, M.D., Fellow, effective January 1, 1965
through June 30, 1965, at an annual salary rate of $12,000 payable
from)Uhited States Public Health Service Grant 5 T1 MH-T130. (RRC No.
103A

Radiology
15. Appoint Norman Reaver, M.D., Clinical Instructor (l/h time), effective

December 1, 1964, at an annual salary of $3,000 paysble from Parkland
Memorial Hospital Service. (RBC No. 123)

Regpectfully submitted,

Jdd

A, J. Gill, M.D.
Dean

S-b-2




o A

THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS
GRADUATE SCHOOL OF BIOMEDICAL SCIENCES AT HOUSTON

January 5, 1965

Dr. Harry H. Ransom

Chancellor
The University of Texas
Austin, Texas 78712

Dear Doctor Ransom:

The follewing budget change is submitted for your approval and presentation
to the Board of Regents at its meeting in Austin, Texas on January 29-30, 1965:

196465
Office of the Dean

1. Correction of Appointment. Miss Jennette Raymond, Assistant to the
Dean, at $12,000.00 per annum, effective September 14, 1964. This corrects
the effective date of this appointment. (RBC 1)

Respectfully submitted,

(‘”’f%/% N
Paul Weids, M, D,

Dean

He1




PERMANENT UNIVERSITY FUND - INVESTMENT MATTERS.-—

REPQRT COF PURCHASES AND CALLS OF SECURITIES.--The following purchases of
securities from November 16, 196L, through January %, 1965, and calls of securities
on December 14, 1964, December 31, 1964, and January 15, 1965, have been made for
the Permanent University Fund. We ask that the Boaréd rastify and approve these
transactions:

PURCHASES OF SECURITIES

COMMCN STOCKS

Indicated
No. of Market Price Total Current
Date of Shares at Which Principal Tield
Purchase Security Purchased Purchased Cost® on Cost#¥
11/16 & Owens-Illinois Glass Co. 200  105~-1/4(100) $ 21,249,16 2.35%
18/6k Common Stock 106-1/4(100)
11/16,17 Potcmac Electric Power Co. 1,200 ok (200) 26,347.78  3.27
& 18/6h  Common Stock 23-7/8(200)
2U-1/4(400)
24-3/8(200)
24-1/8(200)
11/17/6% Southern California Edison 600 38 (500} 23,015.4k  3.13
Co. Common Stock 37-7/8(100)
11/17/64 Utsh Power & Light Co. Common 600 43 26,043.00 3.32
Stock
11/18/64 U. 8. Steel Corp. Common 500 56-3/4 28,097.90  3.56
Capital Sicck
11/18/64 American Tobacco Co. Common 700 36 25,455.00  L.ho
Stock
11/20/64  American Tel. & Tel. Co. hpo &7-7/8(100) 27,283.11. 2.93
Capital Stock 67=-3/4(200)
67-5/8(100)
11/20/64 Firestone Tire & Rubber Co. 500 4h-1/4(100) 22,041,176 2.72
Common Stock h-1/8(100)
b3-1/2(100)
h3-1/k{200)
11/20/64 Standard 0il Ce. (New Jersey) 300 91-1/2(200) 27,569.43  3.37
Capital Stock 91-1/4( 100}
11/23/64  Commercial Credit Co. Common T00 40~1/8(300) 28,310.68 L, 45
Stock Lo (4og)
11/23/64 Public Service Co. of Indiana, 500 L8-7/8 2L, 65h, 70 2.92
Ince. Common Stock
11/24/6%  Atchison, Topeka & Santa Fe 700 3h 24,052,00 L.66
Railway Co. Commor Capital
Stock
11/24/64 E. I. du Pont de Nemours & 00 228 22,861.80 3.17
Co. Commen Stock
11/24/6h  J. C. Penney Co., Inc. Common Loo 69~3/8(100) 27,858.68 2,15
Stock 69-1/4(100)
69~1/8(100)
69 (100}

¥Includes brokerage commissions paid.
*¥¥Yield at present indicated dividend rates.

L-1




COMMON STOCKS (Continued)

Indicated
No. of Market Price Total Current
Date of Shares at Which Principal Yield
Purchase Security Purchased Purchased Cost¥* on Cost#**
11/24,27 Florida Power & Light Co. 300 82-7/8{100) § 2L,879.2L ~ 1.%9%
& 30/64  Common Stock 82-1/2{100C)
82 {100}
11/25/64 Borden Co. Capital Stock 300 78-3/4 23,765.6L  2.65
11/25/64 Merck & Co., Inc. Common Stock 500 48-3/4{300) 2h,shi.6h 2,0b
48-1/2(200)
11/27/6h  Standard 01l Co. of California 300 T2-5/8 21,926.28 3.01
Common Stock
11./27/64% FEastman Kodak Co. Common Stock 100 1h1-1/2 1k,203.15 2.11
11/27 & Philadelphia Electric Co. TGO 36-1/2{200} 25,672.58  3.60
3C & Common Stock 36-1/4(400)
12/1/6h 36-1/8(100)
11/27/64 Texas Utilities Co. Common Stock  hOO 63-3/8(100) 25,418,718 2,01
63 (300)
11/30/64 Chemical Bank New York Trust 100 G9-1/72 Net 9,950.00 2.81
Co. Capital Stock
11/30/64 Continental Illinocis National 300 Lh-1/8 Net 13,237.50  2.72
Bank & Trust Co. Common
Capital Stock
11/30/64 Aetna Life Insurance Co. 200 70 Net 14%,000.00 1.1k
Capital Stock
11/30/64 Federal Insurance Co. Common 100 69-1/2 Net 6,950.00 1,73
Capital Stock
11/30/64 8t. Paul Fire & Marine In- 100 Tl Net 7,100.0c0 2.08
surance Co. Capital Steck
11/30/64k Mellon National Bank & Trust i00 99-1/8 Net 9,912.50 2.h2
Co. Capital Stock
11/30/64 Republic National Bank of 100 67 Net 6,700.00 2.87
Dallas Common Capital Stock
12/1/64  International Business Machines 100  hk11-1/2 41,225.00  1.21
Corp. Capital Stock
12/1/64  Kimberly-Clark Corp. C